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ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 4:4

Bilateral Agreement between Sweden and Thailand

The Textiles Surveillance Body has received from Sweden a notification
of a new bilateral agreement with Thailand, concluded under Afticle 4 of the
MHFA, valid for the period 1 November 1983 to 31 October 1987.

The TSB, pursuant to its procedures regarding bilateral agreements
notified under Article 4 , has examined the relevant documentation and is
forwarding tàe text of the notification to participating countries for their
information.

The previous bilateral agreement and extension are contained in
COM.TEX/SB/744 and 948.

'See COM.TEX/SB/35, Annex B.

3For the TSB's observations on this notification, see COM.TEX/SB/953.

*English only/anglais seulement/inglés solamente
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AGREMENT

BETWEEN

THE GOVERNMET OF SWEDEN

AND

THE GOVERNMENT OF TRAILAND

REGARDING EXORTS OF CERTAIN TEXTILE PRODUCTS

FROM THAILND TO SWEDEN

ARTICLE 1

The following Agreement bas been reached on the tasis of the

Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles. bearing in mind

particularly the article 4 of the said Arangement. and the provisions of

GATT document L 5276.

ARTICLE 2

This agreement shallapply for the periods specified in

Annex I.

ARTICLE 3

The Government of Thailand will voluntarily limit exports to

Sweden of the textile products listed in Annex I to the levels set out

in that Annex. The date of issue of shipping documets is considered to

be the date of exportation.
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ARTICLE 4

(a) This Agreement shall apply to exports fromThailand to

Sweden of the textile products described in Annex I

hereof of cotton. wool or man-made fibres; or blend

thereof, in which any or allof those fibres in

combination represent either the chief value of the

fibres or 50 per cent or more by weight (or 17 per cent

or more by weight of wool).

(b) The provisions of this Agreement shall also apply to the

produces described in Annex I hereof. which are

manufactured from impregnated fabrics as defined in Annex

II

ARTICLE 5

The Goverment of Sweden willadmit imports ofthe text'

products or Thai origin, listed in Aunax 1. only when such imports are

covered by Export Certificates as per speciaen in AnnexIII. Such a

document shall be issued by the Department of Foreign Trade of the

Ministry. of Commerce of Thailand. be consecu,.vely numbered. state the

group number ot each item and bear an endorsement that the consignments

concerned have been debited to the agreed levels for exports to Sweden

for the relevant period.
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ARTICLE 6

(a) If ln the period JuIy 1, 1982 to, October 3;, 1903, the

group levels specified in column (f) ot Annex I to the

Agreement of October 6, 1981 extended by the Record of

Understanding of April 20, 1983 are not fully utilied,

the Goverrnment of Thailand may after consultations with

the Government of Sweden, during 'the period Novembere`1;

1983 to October 31. 1984 approve the export of additional

amount (corryover) equivalenr to such shortfalla

provlded that such experts

i) are in the same group where the shortfall

occurred;

ii) do not exceed 3 per cent of the levels of these

group specified in column (f) of Annex I on the

Agreement of October 6, 1981

(b) If in any twelve months period of this Agreement, the

group levels specified in Annex I to this Agreement are

not fully utillzed, the Government of Thailand may. after

consultation with the Government ot Sweden, during the

subsequent twelve months period prove the export of

additional amounts carryoverr) equivalent to much

shortfalls provided that such exports

i) are In the same group.where the shortfalls occurred;

ii) do not exceed 3 per cent ot the levels of these

groups for the period during which the shortfalls

occurred:
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(c) During each twelve months period of this Agruement, the

Government of Thoiland may, mater. consultations with the

Government of Sweden, approve the export of amounts in

excens of the group levels specified in Annax I to this

Agreement up to 3 percent of these levels (carry forward)

for the relevant period. Where specifIc group levels

have been increased by carry forward the Government of

Thailand shall inform the Government of Sweden of the

carry forward quantities and debit these to the

corresponding group levels for the subsequent period.

(d) During each twelve months period of this Agrcement, the

Government of Thailand may, after consultations with the

Government of Sweuen, approve :he export of amounts in

excess of the group levels speeified in Annex I to this

Agreement up te 3 per cent (swing) of these levels.

Where specifIc group levels have been incrensed by swing

a corresponding reduction whall be made ln one or more of

other group levels. For the purpose of calculating

swing, the conversion factors in Annex 1 shall apply.

(e) During each twelve months period of this Agreement. the

additional export quantities resulting from carryover,

carry forward and swing taken torether shall, for each

specific group level. not exceed 3 per cent of the

respective agreed level.
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ARTICLE 7

If the information available to the Swedish authorities shows

chat the quantitative limit for the category of products wpecified in

the Export Certificate had already been reached, or the unused portion

of that limit is insufficient to cover the goods apecified in the

certificate. the said authorities may refuse to admit any quantity In

excess or the quus&LIL&LVU LL.&t. In this *vanqt ti Cui.oh athpvw<rlet

shallinform the Thai aublàu&ltio. es *oon ae poosible. Both parçsF

agree to consult each other within a reasonable period with a view to

bbtaining a satisfactory solutions,

ARTICLE 8

Both parties regard it as essential that exports from Thailand

to Sweden of the Textile products listed In Annex are evenly spaced

throughout the pertut etof Agreement and thatin the. allecation of

quotas, due consideration is given. as far as possible, to traditional

patterns of trade. Accordingly, the Government of Thailand undertakes

to provide a procedure to achieve this.

ARTICLE 9

The Covernrent of Thailand will forward to the Government of

Sweden, via the Embasay of Sweden In Bangkok. monthly statistics on a

cumulative basis of the quantitics of the group/suhgroups and o. thei

weight of the "rest group'' Listed in Annex 1, lor which duly endorwed

Export Certificates for export to Sweden have been Issued for the

relevant period of Agreement. The statistick shall reach the Government

of Sweden within a period of two months from the month under referrence.
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The. Government of Sweden will. forward to the Government of

Thailand monthly staristica on a cumulative basis of Impnrts from

Thailand and import licenses issued for such imports of the items listed

in AnnpexI.

ARTICLE 10

The Government of Thailand and the Government of Sweden agree

to consult each other, at the request of either party. when any

unforeseen problem arises from the implementation of this Agreement.

The Government of Thailand and the Government of Sweden furthermore

agree to enter into consultation on the modification or elimination of

the limitations before the end of the period of agreement.

ANTICLE Il

The Annexes to this-Agreement shall be considered aa Integral

parts of lt.

Either Party may at any time denounce this Agreement provided

that at least sixty days notice is given. In that event the Agreement

shall coma to an and on the expiry of the poriod of notice.
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ARTICLE 13

This Agreement has bean drawn. up In two copies in the English

language. each of these texte being equally authentie.

Done in Bangkok on 20th December 1983.

For the Goverement of Sweden

(Signed)

For the Government of Thailand

(Signed)



AN
NE
X

I

EX
PO

XT
S

or
CE
RÇ
AI
N

TE
XT
IL
ES

FR
OM

TH
AI

LA
ND

TO
SW
ED
EN

a
(b

)
Ex

Sw
ed

is
h

St
at

is
ti

ca
l

Gr
ou

p
Cl

as
si

fi
ca

ti
on

No
No

(C
CC
N)

(c
)

De
sc

ri
pt

io
n

(e
)

(e.
)

Le
ve

l
fo

r
pe

ri
od

83
.

1.
01

-
Un

it
84
.1
0.
31

(f
)

(g
)

el
fo
r

Le
ve
l

fo
r

pe
ri
od

pe
ri

od
'

84
.1
1.
01
-

85
.1

1.
01

-
85

.1
0.

31
86
.
10

.3
1

2
6)

.0
4.

10
-

61
.0

3.
10

-
Sh

ir
ts

Pi
ec

es
76

9.
55

2
77
1.
86
0

74
.1

74
6

'1
76
.4
99

4.
2

5
60

.0
5.

30
-

Sw
ea
te
rs
.

pu
ll
ov
er
s,

sl
ip
ov
er
s.

ju
mp
er
s

an
d

ca
rd

ig
a.

s
et
c

(i
nc

lu
di

ng
ou
te
rw
ea
r

T-
sh

ir
ts

).
Kn

it
te

d
or

cr
oc
he
te
d

Pi
ec
es

68
8.

72
4

69
6.
29
9

70
3;

95
9

71
1.
70
2

6.
3

6
60

.0
5.

80
3-

4,
80
9,

81
2,

61
5,

34
-,

87
-,

89
-

(1
.0

1
00
3.

00
4.

00
6,

10
-,

4
5
-

(I
.0

2.
00

4,
00

6,
11
-

15
-,

99
-

40
.0

05
.8

0-
.

83
-.

84
-

61
.0
1.
00
3,

00
5,

50
-

ê1
.0
2.
00
5,

60
-,

99
-

9
6
0
.
0
5
.
6
0
-

61
.0
2.
00
6.

20
-,

30
-,

4
0
-

,
99
..

Ov
er
co
at
s

an
d

ja
ck
et
s

Tr
ou

se
rs

,
ot
he
r

th
An

sh
or
ts

(i
nc
lu
di
ng
wo
rk

tr
ou

se
rs

e
g

tr
ou

se
rs

wi
th

bi
b

an
d

br
ac
es

an
d

tt
ou
se
rs

ma
de

of
in

pr
eg
na
te
d

fa
br
ic
)

Co
st

up
es

(i
nc
lu
di
ng

tw
o

or
th

re
e

pi
ec
es

ol
la

di
es

co
st
wa
es
).

dr
es
se
s

an
d

sk
ir
ts

Pi
ec

es
14
45
.9
46

Pi
ec

es
49

3.
42

5

Pi
ec

es
93
.8
40

.1
46

.6
76

14
7.

40
9

14
8.
14
6

1.
3

49
4.
41
2

49
5.

40
1

49
5.

39
1

1.
9

95
.7

11
97

.6
31

99
.5
84

3.
6

10
50

.0
5.

80
-.

82
-.

84
-

51
.0
1.
00
6.

50
-.

99
-

14
62

.0
1.

31
-.

39
,

79
2-

3

bl
ou

se
s

Te
we
ls

an
d

si
mi

la
r

ar
ti
cl
es

Pl
ec

es
28

6.
28

5
21

9,
14

7
29
2.
03
9

29
4.

95
9

6.
4

K
g
s
.

10
I.
10
1

1
0
1

20
2

10
1.
30
3

10
1.
40
5

1.
0

(h
)

-L
ev

el
fo
r

pe
ri
od

86
.1

1.
01

-
81
.1
0.
31

(1
)

Co
nv
er
si
on

fa
ct

or
pi

ec
es

/k
g

o 3c

o
m x-I
. (n W



XO
NE

X
I

(a
)

(b
)

Ex
r
v
i
t
h

St
at

is
ti

ca
l

Gr
ou
p

Cl
as

sl
fi

Pr
tI

or
,
îo

No
(C
CC
N)

_

Re
st

Gr
ou
p

60
.0

3.
00

-,
1
0
-
,

9
0
-

60
.0
4.
21
-,

25
-,

60
-,

70
-,

80
-,

90
-

4
.
5
.

1
0
-
,

20
-,

81
2.

89
-

80
-,

61
.0
1.
00
3,

00
6,

30
-.

41
_.

70
-,

9C
-

61
.0
2.
00
6.

80
-,

90
-,

99
-

(c
)

De
sc
ri
pt
io
n

St
oc
ki
ng
s,

un
de

rs
to

ck
in

gs
,

so
ck
c,
)

an
kl

e
so
ck
s,

so
ck

et
te

d
an

d
th
e

)

li
ke
,

kn
it
te
d

or
cr

oc
he

te
d,

)

o
t
h
e
r

th
an

la
d

es
'

st
oc
ki
ng
s
o
f
)

co
nt
in
uo

us
sy
nt
he
ti
c
f
i
b
r
e
s

)

Un
de
rw
ea
r,

kn
it

te
d

o
r

cr
oc
he
te
d,

)

(i
nc

lu
di

ng
un

de
rv

eu
r

T-
sh

ir
ts

)
)

ot
he

r
th

an
sh
ir
ts

(g
ro
up

2)
)

Ou
te
r

ga
rn
en
ts
,

Kn
it

te
d

o
r

cr
oc

he
te

d,
ot

he
r

th
an

sw
en
te
rs
,

)
pu
ll
ov
er
s

et
c

(g
ro
up

5)
,

o
v
e
r
-

)

c
o
m
t
s

An
d

ja
ck
et
s

(g
ro
up

6)
,

)

tr
ou

se
rs

ot
he

r
th
an

sh
or
ts

)

(g
ro

up
6)
,

ce
st
um
es
,

d
r
e
s
s
e
s

)

an
d

sk
ir
ts

(g
ro
up

9)
an
d

bl
ou
se
s

(
g
r
o
u
p

10
)

)

Ou
te

r
ga
rm
en
ts
,

n
o
t

kn
it

te
d

ot
)

cr
oc
he
te
d,

me
n'
s

an
d
be
ys
we
ar

)

ot
e
r

th
an

ov
er
co
at
s

a
n
d

ja
ck

et
)

(g
ro
up

6)
an
d

tr
ou

se
rs

ot
he
r

)

th
an

sh
or
ts

(
g
r
o
u
p

8)
)

Ou
te
r

ga
rm
en
ts
,

no
t

kn
it
te
d

os
)

tr
oc
he
te
d,

wo
me
n'
s,

gi
rl

s'
an

d
)

In
fa

nt
s'

we
ar
,

ot
he
r

th
an

o
v
e
-

)

co
at
s

an
d

Ja
ck
ct
s

(g
ro

up
6)

,
tr

ou
se

rs
ot

he
r

t
h
a
n

sh
or

ts
)

(G
ro

up
8)
,

co
st
um
es
,

d
r
e
s
s
e
s

an
d

)

sk
ir
ts
(S
ro
up

9)
an
d

bl
ou
se
s

)

(g
ro
up

'O
)

(d
)

(e
).
(
6
)

le
ve

l
f
o
r

Le
ve
l

fo
r

pe
ri
od

pe
ri
od

8
3
.
1
1
.
0
1
-

84
.1

1.
01

-
Un

it
84
.1
0.
31
.

85
.1
J.
31

(g
)

le
ve
l

fo
r

pe
ri

od
85
.

1
1
.
0
1

86
.1

0.
31

(
h
)

-
Le

ve
l

fo
r

Co
rn

ve
rs

io
n

pe
ri
od

fa
ct

or
86

.1
1.

01
-

pl
ec

ts
/K

g.
87

1.
O.

31

Kg
..

87
.9

09
e

89
.2
28

*
90

.5
66

*
91

.9
25

*
1.
0

,
o

(a
3

0D
s -4

oD
x

o>

o1 *0



AH
NE
X

1

(a
)

(b
)

Ex
Sw

ed
is

h
St

at
is

ti
ca

l
Gr
ou
p

Cl
as
si
fi
ca
ti
on

No
No

(C
CC
M)

6
1
0
.
0

.
c
r

.
o

k
n
t
e

o
.

61
.0
3.

20
-

61
.0

4.
10

-

62
.0

1
..
11

62
.0

2.
11

-,
19

-.
19
2-
3

(c)

De
sc

ri
pt

io
n

Ri
gh

t
we
or
,

no
t

kn
it

te
d

o
r

cr
oc

he
te

d

Tr
av

el
in

g
ru

ge
an
d

bl
an
ke
ts

Be
d

li
ne

n

(
d
)

(e)
(f

)
(g

)
(
h
)

(i)
Le
ve
l

fo
r

Le
ve
l

fo
r

Le
ve
l

fo
r

le
ve

l
f
o
r

Co
nv

er
si

on
pe
ri
od

pe
ri
od

pe
ri
od

pe
ri
od

-,
fa
ct
or

83
.1

1.
01

-
84
.1
1.
01
-

85
.1
1.
01
-

86
.1

1.
01

-
pl
ec
es
/K
g.

Un
it

84
.1
0.
31

85
.1

0.
31

86
.1
0.
31

87
.1
0.
31

) ) ) ) )

St
oc
kl
ng

et
c

Pa
ir
e

25
7.

55
6

26
1.
42
0

26
3.

34
1

26
9.

32
1

27
.0

*
su

bl
ev

el
s

3
<
,

ci
o

iD
L

-
.

(n w 104o ~o



COM.TEX/SB/949
Page 12

ANNEX I X

DEFINITION OF ``IMPEGNATED FABRICS"

FOR THE PURPOSES OF ARTICLE 4

1. Fabrics of cotton, wool or man-.made fibres or any blend containing

one or more of those fibres in which either wool represent 17 per

cent or more by weight or any or aIl of those fibres in combination

represent 50 per cent or more by weight of the unfinished fabric

shall be defined au "impregnated fabrica''where those tabrics have

been impreegnated . coated covered or lafs^o -<.n -âroavties .of

cellulose derivatives or of ocher artificial plasts materials

whatever the nature of the plastic material (compact, form, sponge

or expanded).

2. The definition dots not cpver:

a) Fabrics which, afterimpregnation. coating, covering or

laminating. cannot without fracturing be bent manualy around

a cylinder of a diameter of 7 mm at a temperature between 15

n'a*. cem .'a 3O D't,. CabaL.

b) Fabrics either completely embedded ingrtt4flCel' plastic

material or coated or covered on both sides with such

matorial.
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ANNEXIII
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